

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

AL'S PALS PET CARE, LLC, DeFABIO	§	
SPINE AND SPORTS REHAB, LLC,	§	
JULIE RUDIGER, INC., MENA STONE &	§	
LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES, LLC, TULSA	§	
ART CENTER, LLC, BAN-A-PEST	§	
EXTERMINATION CO., INC., FLEETWOOD	§	
CHIROPRACTIC & REHABILITATION, PC,	§	
and BAYLEY PRODUCTS, INC., individually	§	
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	CIVIL ACTION NO.
	§	
v.	§	4:17-CV-3852
	§	
WOODFOREST NATIONAL BANK, N.A.,	§	
MERCHANTS' CHOICE PAYMENT	§	
SOLUTIONS, and PAYSAFE PAYMENT	§	
PROCESSING SOLUTIONS LLC,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT

E. Adam Webb, Esq.
Matthew C. Klase, Esq.
WEBB, KLASE & LEMOND, LLC
1900 The Exchange, SE, Suite 480
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
(770) 444-0773

Andrew K. Meade, Esq.
D. John Neese, Jr., Esq.
Leann Pinkerton, Esq.
MEADE & NEESE LLP
2118 Smith Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 355-1200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING..... 1

 A. Background 1

 B. Terms of Settlement 8

 1. Settlement Class..... 8

 2. Relief..... 8

 C. Notice Program 11

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY 13

 A. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over the Settlement Class
 Because They Received Proper Notice and Due Process 13

 B. The Settlement Is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable 14

 1. The Settlement Class Has Received Excellent Representation 15

 2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 17

 3. The Substantial Relief Provided Is Admirable Given the Risks..... 18

 4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably..... 22

 5. The Opinions of Class Counsel, Class Representatives, and
 Absent Class Members Support the Settlement..... 23

 C. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)	12, 14, 18
<i>Billitteri v. Securities Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....	18
<i>Champs Sports Bar & Grill Co. v. Mercury Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	13, 23
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton, Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....	20
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 2007 WL 2667985 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2007).....	20
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	5
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 645 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	5
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>In re Educ. Testing Serv. Praxis Principles of Learning and Teaching, Grades 7–12 Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D. La. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	17
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)	12, 13

<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mexico, on April 20, 2010,</i> 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012).....	17, 24
<i>In re Pool Prods. Distribution Market Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2016 WL 235781 (E.D. La. Jan. 20, 2016).....	24
<i>Kemp v. Tower Loan of Miss., LLC,</i> 2017 WL 6522323 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 20, 2017)	17
<i>Klein v. O’Neil, Inc.,</i> 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	23
<i>Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,</i> 2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015)	24
<i>Lipuma v. American Express Co.,</i> 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	18
<i>McNary v. American Sav. and Loan Ass’n,</i> 76 F.R.D. 644 (D.C. Tex. 1977)	12
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	13
<i>Parker v. Anderson,</i> 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982).....	19, 20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	13
<i>Quintanilla v. A & R Demolition Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 9410399 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2007).....	24
<i>Reed v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983).....	14, 15, 18, 24
<i>Salinas v. Roadway Express, Inc.,</i> 802 F.2d 787 (5th Cir.1986).....	18, 22
<i>Silber v. Mabon,</i> 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Smith v. Crystian,</i> 91 Fed. Appx. 952 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18

<i>Stott v. Capital Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	20
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007)	23
<i>Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Zerkle v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.</i> , 52 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	12
 <u>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....	25
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	8, 25
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(f)	4
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Advisory Committee Note to FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....	23
